# BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of the Application of )

MAUI ELECTRIC COMPANY, LIMITED )

For Approval of Biodiesel Supply )

Contract and to Include Biodiesel )

Supply Contract Costs in MECO's )

Energy Cost Adjustment Clause. )

DOCKET NO. 2009-0168

### ORDER AMENDING SCHEDULE

PUBLIC UTILITIES

PUBLIC UTILITIES

# BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of the Application of	f)
MAUI ELECTRIC COMPANY, LIMITED	) Docket No. 2009-0168
For Approval of Biodiesel Supply Contract and to Include Biodiesel	) )
Supply Contract Costs in MECO's Energy Cost Adjustment Clause.	)
	)

#### ORDER AMENDING SCHEDULE

By this Order, the commission hereby amends the schedule in this docket as follows:

Procedural Steps	Amended Dates				
MECO's Information Requests to Consumer Advocate / LOL	November 23, 2009				
Consumer Advocate's / LOL's Responses to MECO's Information Requests	November 25, 2009				
MECO's Rebuttal Testimonies	December 2, 2009				
Notification to the Commission of Any Settlement	December 4, 2009				
Prehearing Conference	December 7, 2009				
Evidentiary Hearing	December 9, 2009				

The parties to this docket are: MAUI ELECTRIC COMPANY, LIMITED ("MECO") and the DIVISION OF CONSUMER ADVOCACY, DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS ("Consumer Advocate"), which is an ex officio party pursuant to Hawaii Revised Statutes ("HRS") § 269-51 and Hawaii Administrative Rules ("HAR") § 6-61-62. By order issued on September 16, 2009, the commission granted participation status to Life of the Land ("LOL"). Changes from the existing procedural schedule are noted in bold.

Procedural Steps	Amended Dates				
Simultaneous post-hearing opening briefs	December 23, 2009				
Simultaneous post-hearing reply briefs	December 30, 2009				

DONE	at	Honolulu,	Hawaii	VOV	1	9	2009

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

By: Carlito P. Caliboso, Chairman

John E. Cole, Commissioner

Bu.

Leslie H. Kondo, Commissioner

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Bonita Y.M. Chang Commission Counsel

2009-0168.laa

### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The foregoing order was served on the date of filing by mail, postage prepaid, and properly addressed to the following parties:

CATHERINE P. AWAKUNI
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS
DIVISION OF CONSUMER ADVOCACY
P.O. Box 541
Honolulu, HI 96809

DEAN K. MATSUURA
MANAGER, REGULATORY AFFAIRS
HAWAIIAN ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.
P.O. Box 2750
Honolulu, HI 96840-0001

HENRY Q. CURTIS KAT BRADY LIFE OF THE LAND 76 North King Street, Suite 203 Honolulu, HI 96817